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Expansive copper-gold system proven at ‘Jericho’ 
for Eloise JV, Cloncurry

Key Developments
• Copper-gold values in all holes along 3.3km prove J1 conductor is strongly mineralised

• J1 remains lightly drilled with holes widely spaced at 150m-830m apart 

• Tenor of mineralised intersections motivates JV to extend the drilling program by 1700m

• Drill testing of Jericho’s J2 South and J3 conductors is underway

• Rig to return to J1 at completion of J3 drilling

• Encouraging copper sulphide intersected at the regional Defiance anomaly

Jericho

The Jericho system comprises 3 extensive EM conductors named J1, J2 and J31. Six holes (2018) along 3.3km of 
the Jericho system successfully intersected the J1 conductor2 (Figure 2, Table 1). Lab assays reporting high grade 
copper-gold values significantly upgrade and expand the potential of J1. 

Key assays are summarised as follows (and presented in detail in Table 2):

• Within hole EL18D01;

 - 24m @ 0.26% Cu and 0.03g/t Au from 206m

• Within hole EL18D02;

 - 44m @ 1.05% Cu and 0.22g/t Au from 159m including;

 ■ 17m @ 2.3% Cu and 0.5g/t Au from 165m (Figure 3)
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1        MEP report to ASX 23 October 2017, Strong copper mineralisation intersected at ‘Jericho’ for Eloise JV, Cloncurry
2        MEP report to ASX 11 May 2018, Drilling progresses at Eloise JV, Cloncurry

Minotaur Exploration Ltd (ASX: MEP, ‘Minotaur’) reports assays from step-out drilling along the Jericho ‘J1’ conductor 
at the Eloise JV southeast of Cloncurry, Queensland (Figure 1). Results demonstrate J1 is a +3km long copper-gold 
mineralised structure. 
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• Within hole EL18D03;

 - 13m @ 1.04% Cu and 0.28g/t Au from 157m,

 - 6m @ 1.02% Cu and 0.28g/t Au from 278m,

 - 13m @ 0.68% Cu and 0.29g/t Au from 433m

• Within hole EL18D04;

 - 50.5m @ 0.51% Cu and 0.14g/t Au from 344.5m including;

 ■ 9m @ 1.43% Cu and 0.5g/t Au from 368m 

• Within hole EL18D05;

 - 17m @ 1.29% Cu and 0.22g/t Au from 135m including;

 ■ 3m @ 4.46% Cu and 0.69g/t Au from 147m

• Within hole EL18D06;

 - 11m @ 0.85% Cu and 0.13g/t Au from 97m

The new assays, reinforcing 2017 inaugural results from J1 and J2 North (Figure 2), support the joint venture’s view 
that Jericho is an expansive copper-gold system with potential to host an orebody similar to the nearby Eloise mine.

Drilling remains widely spaced, at 150m in the central part of J1 and at J2 North and 200m- 830m further north and 
south on J1 (Figure 2), leaving large areas of the system still untested with ample gaps for possible ore grade lodes to 
reside. Moreover, most of the modelled EM conductors have substantial vertical extent (between 300m and 1000m 
below surface), well beyond the current depth of drilling, indicating Jericho’s down-dip potential.

The joint venture has endorsed an extension of the present drilling campaign, beyond the current 5000m plan, 
nearing completion on the J2 & J3 targets (see discussion below). The rig will be retained on site for an additional 
1700m and will close in gaps along J1.

J2 South and J3

The rig is now probing J2 South and J3 conductors at Jericho. J2 South is a new anomaly, revealed through the 
recent infill ground EM survey. The conductor appears to lie in the same structural position as the J2 North conductor 
(Figure 2). It has modelled strike length of 500m, strong conductance of 3000S and depth to top of 50m below 
surface. The plate will be tested with one drill hole that will also push through and test the J3 conductor at depth. 
Elsewhere at J3, three drill sites will test the geochemical signature of that conductor along 2.3km of strike; the plate 
targets have very strong modelled conductance of between 4000-4500S. 
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Figure 1: EM conductors and drill collar locations over magnetics
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Figure 2: Jericho prospect with EM conductors and drill hole traces over magnetics  
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Figure 3: Part (165-170m) of the high-grade copper-gold intercept in drill hole EL18D02

Arlington, Defiance, Yukon and St Louis

One hole at each regional EM target Arlington, Defiance, Yukon and St Louis is complete (Figure 1, Table 1). All four 
conductive responses are due to sulphide mineralisation which, for Arlington, Yukon and St Louis, is mostly pyrrhotite 
with only trace chalcopyrite (copper sulphide); assays are not expected to return results of any significance.

Defiance shows more encouragement where weak but persistent chalcopyrite mineralisation occurs intermittently 
over more than 200m down hole (192-438m). Whilst copper grades are expected to be relatively low based on visual 
estimates (assays are pending), the host rock sequence is strongly altered - indicative of widespread hydrothermal 
activity. The conductor is around 1km long and, having been tested by only a single hole to date, continues to 
present as an intriguing target deserving further investigation.
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Table 1: Drill hole collar details. Note – coordinates are in GDA94, Zone 54 

Hole No. Prospect Easting Northing RL Dip Azimuth Depth (m)

EL18D01 Jericho 498605 7678697 204 -70 98 290.9

EL18D02 Jericho 498679 7679401 202 -70 88 288.8

EL18D03 Jericho 498545 7680773 197 -55 74 458.7

EL18D04 Jericho 498450 7679950 200 -55 64 405.4

EL18D05 Jericho 498547 7678200 202 -80 88 240.8

EL18D06 Jericho 498475 7677520 201 -85 93 174.6

EL18D07 Arlington 499849 7575403 196 -60 59 461.6

EL18D08 Defiance 499041 7672611 206 -60 74 483

EL18D09 Yukon 500567 7671478 203 -65 85 294.8

EL18D10 St Louis 499158 7669398 205 -65 85 273.4

Project Background
The Eloise project, 55km south-east of Cloncurry, is a joint venture (‘Eloise JV’) between Minotaur and OZ Minerals 
Ltd (ASX: OZL). OZ Minerals, having completed its A$5M Stage 1 earn-in, now has 51% beneficial interest in the 
tenements. Work currently underway forms part of the Stage 2 earn-in where OZ Minerals may earn additional 
19% equity by spending an additional A$5M.  

The Eloise JV is seeking Eloise-style copper-gold and Cannington-style silver-lead-zinc mineralisation, with both 
styles evident in the well-endowed mineral camp around the Eloise, Altia and Maronan deposits (refer to Figure 1).

COMPETENT PERSON’S STATEMENT

Information in this report that relates to Exploration Results is based on information compiled by Mr. Glen Little, who 

is a full-time employee of the Company and a Member of the Australian Institute of Geoscientists (AIG).  Mr. Little 

has sufficient experience relevant to the style of mineralization and type of deposit under consideration and to the 

activity that he is undertaking to qualify as a Competent Person as defined in the 2012 Edition of the Australasian 

Code for Reporting of Exploration Results, Mineral Resources and Ore Reserves (JORC Code).  Mr. Little consents to 

inclusion in this document of the information in the form and context in which it appears.
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Table 2: Significant intercepts, as per text in body of report, for Jericho drill holes EL18D01 to EL18D06. Note: depths listed are downhole 
depths and drill hole intercepts are not cut at a specific copper or gold grade. Copper intervals >1% are highlighted in bold text.

Hole No. From (m) To (m) Interval (m) Cu (%) Au (g/t)

EL18D01 206 207 1 0.15 0.03
EL18D01 207 208 1 0.12 0.01
EL18D01 208 209 1 0.29 0.005
EL18D01 209 210 1 0.02 0.01
EL18D01 210 211 1 0.11 0.02
EL18D01 211 212 1 0.04 0.01
EL18D01 212 213 1 0.02 0.005
EL18D01 213 214 1 0.05 0.01
EL18D01 214 215 1 0.10 0.005
EL18D01 215 216 1 0.31 0.06
EL18D01 216 217 1 2.51 0.19
EL18D01 217 218 1 0.10 0.03
EL18D01 218 219 1 0.19 0.02
EL18D01 219 220 1 0.10 0.06
EL18D01 220 221 1 0.03 0.01
EL18D01 221 222 1 0.01 0.005
EL18D01 222 223 1 0.06 0.01
EL18D01 223 224 1 0.57 0.09
EL18D01 224 225 1 0.13 0.01
EL18D01 225 226 1 0.11 0.03
EL18D01 226 227 1 0.03 0.005
EL18D01 227 228 1 0.63 0.05
EL18D01 228 229 1 0.30 0.03
EL18D01 229 230 1 0.14 0.02
EL18D02 159 161 2 0.44 0.07
EL18D02 161 163 2 0.06 0.005
EL18D02 163 164 1 0.25 0.07
EL18D02 164 165 1 0.43 0.03
EL18D02 165 166 1 2.08 0.17
EL18D02 166 167 1 2.03 0.17
EL18D02 167 168 1 3.01 0.44
EL18D02 168 169 1 7.14 1.97
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Hole No. From (m) To (m) Interval (m) Cu (%) Au (g/t)

EL18D02 168 170 1 3.59 0.12
EL18D02 170 171 1 0.73 0.05
EL18D02 171 172 1 1.32 0.1
EL18D02 172 173 1 1.23 0.2
EL18D02 173 174 1 1.08 0.27
EL18D02 174 175 1 1.37 0.06
EL18D02 175 176 1 0.89 0.21
EL18D02 176 176.7 0.7 0.14 0.02
EL18D02 176.7 179.77 3.07 1.71 0.7
EL18D02 179.77 180.8 1.03 7.17 1.96
EL18D02 180.8 182 1.2 1.58 0.47
EL18D02 182 183 1 0.04 0.03
EL18D02 183 184 1 0.06 0.01
EL18D02 184 185 1 1.66 0.24
EL18D02 185 187 2 0.11 0.02
EL18D02 187 189 2 0.49 0.03
EL18D02 189 191 2 0.16 0.01
EL18D02 191 193 2 0.19 0.02
EL18D02 193 195 2 0.19 0.08
EL18D02 195 197 2 0.18 0.05
EL18D02 197 199 2 0.11 0.03
EL18D02 199 201 2 0.11 0.03
EL18D02 201 203 2 0.29 0.03
EL18D03 157 159 2 0.55 0.14
EL18D03 159 160 1 1.62 0.31
EL18D03 160 161 1 1.94 0.29
EL18D03 161 162 1 2.22 0.34
EL18D03 162 163 1 2.72 0.83
EL18D03 163 164 1 0.95 0.29
EL18D03 164 165 1 0.55 0.11
EL18D03 165 166 1 0.10 0.09
EL18D03 167 168 1 1.30 0.18
EL18D03 168 169 1 0.65 0.12
EL18D03 169 170 1 0.10 0.75
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Hole No. From (m) To (m) Interval (m) Cu (%) Au (g/t)

EL18D03 278 279 1 0.32 0.04
EL18D03 279 280 1 0.11 0.04
EL18D03 280 281 1 1.17 0.23
EL18D03 281 282 1 3.22 0.68
EL18D03 282 283 1 0.80 0.5
EL18D03 283 284 1 0.52 0.16
EL18D03 433 434 1 4.51 0.95
EL18D03 434 435 1 1.14 0.49
EL18D03 435 436 1 0.02 0.005
EL18D03 436 437 1 0.04 0.05
EL18D03 437 438 1 1.11 1.75
EL18D03 438 440 2 0.23 0.12
EL18D03 440 442 2 0.19 0.02
EL18D03 442 444 2 0.52 0.1
EL18D03 444 446 2 0.10 0.01
EL18D04 344.5 345.1 0.6 4.53 0.08
EL18D04 345.1 346 0.9 0.68 0.1
EL18D04 346 347 1 2.33 0.07
EL18D04 347 348 1 0.35 0.05
EL18D04 348 349 1 0.32 0.07
EL18D04 349 351 2 0.09 0.24
EL18D04 351 353 2 0.02 0.01
EL18D04 353 355 2 0.02 0.01
EL18D04 355 357 2 0.02 0.005
EL18D04 357 359 2 0.42 0.04
EL18D04 359 361 2 0.62 0.13
EL18D04 361 363 2 0.29 0.03
EL18D04 363 365 2 0.11 0.005
EL18D04 365 367 2 0.07 0.01
EL18D04 367 368 1 0.83 0.28
EL18D04 369 370 1 1.93 0.34
EL18D04 370 371 1 1.55 0.16
EL18D04 371 372 1 0.81 0.17



14 June 2018

Minotaur Exploration Ltd     
www.minotaurexploration.com.au

PAGE 10ASX: MEP

Hole No. From (m) To (m) Interval (m) Cu (%) Au (g/t)

EL18D04 372 373 1 0.44 0.05
EL18D04 373 374 1 1.09 0.1
EL18D04 374 375 1 1.47 2.38
EL18D04 375 376 1 1.67 0.45
EL18D04 376 377 1 3.13 0.6
EL18D04 377 379 2 0.18 0.03
EL18D04 379 381 2 0.13 0.02
EL18D04 381 383 2 0.03 0.01
EL18D04 383 385 2 0.04 0.07
EL18D04 385 387 2 0.11 0.02
EL18D04 387 389 2 0.03 0.01
EL18D04 389 390 2 0.22 0.02
EL18D04 390 391 1 1.09 0.25
EL18D04 391 392 1 0.07 0.005
EL18D04 392 393 1 0.46 0.15
EL18D04 393 395 2 0.19 0.28
EL18D05 135 136 1 0.36 0.01
EL18D05 136 137 1 0.11 0.01
EL18D05 137 138 1 0.15 0.005
EL18D05 138 139 1 0.51 0.06
EL18D05 139 140 1 0.26 0.03
EL18D05 140 141 1 1.58 0.45
EL18D05 141 142 1 1.83 0.53
EL18D05 142 143 1 0.65 0.05
EL18D05 143 144 1 0.50 0.12
EL18D05 144 145 1 0.17 0.03
EL18D05 145 146 1 0.65 0.18
EL18D05 146 147 1 0.63 0.06
EL18D05 147 147.5 0.5 1.87 1.24
EL18D05 147.5 148.4 0.9 9.28 1.01
EL18D05 148.4 149 0.6 2.26 0.32
EL18D05 149 150 1 2.75 0.35
EL18D05 150 151 1 0.36 0.03
EL18D05 151 152 1 0.85 0.06
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Hole No. From (m) To (m) Interval (m) Cu (%) Au (g/t)

EL18D06 97 98 1 2.00 0.5
EL18D06 98 99 1 0.42 0.13
EL18D06 99 100 1 0.95 0.07
EL18D06 100 101 1 1.46 0.2
EL18D06 101 102 1 0.82 0.06
EL18D06 102 103 1 1.89 0.14
EL18D06 103 104 1 0.15 0.005
EL18D06 104 105 1 0.46 0.06
EL18D06 105 106 1 0.29 0.01
EL18D06 106 107 1 0.29 0.06
EL18D06 107 108 1 0.63 0.18

Andrew Woskett
Managing Director
Minotaur Exploration Ltd    
T  +61 8 8132 3400 
www.minotaurexploration.com.au
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JORC	Code,	2012	Edition,	Table	1	

Section 1:  Sampling Techniques and Data 
(Criteria in this section apply to all succeeding sections.) 

Criteria JORC Code explanation Commentary 

Sampling 

techniques 
Nature and quality of sampling (eg cut 

channels, random chips, or specific 

specialised industry standard measurement 

tools appropriate to the minerals under 

investigation, such as down hole gamma 

sondes, or handheld XRF instruments, etc). 

These examples should not be taken as 

limiting the broad meaning of sampling. 

New assay results and related comments in the body of 
this document pertain to six drill holes EL18D01-
EL18D06 from the Jericho Prospect ‘J1’ target within 
the Eloise Joint Venture. 

Assay results have not yet been received for four 
drillholes EL18D07-EL18D10 from four regional targets, 
Arlington, Defiance, Yukon and St Louis.  Discussion of 
results from EL18D07-EL18D10 in this report relates to 
visual estimates of chalcopyrite (copper-bearing 
sulphide) content.  Samples from EL18D07-EL18D10 
have been sent to the laboratory and assay results from 
these holes will be reported in due course. 

All holes were drilled RC through the cover sequence 
into basement then changed to HQ, then reduced to 
NQ2 core to end of hole.  

The drill bit sizes employed to sample the zones of 
interest are considered appropriate to indicate the 
degree and extent of mineralisation during the early 
exploration phase. 

Samples assayed for holes EL18D01-EL18D06 were 
typically 1m or 2m samples (0.5-3.07m length range) of 
halved HQ or NQ2 core from zones where prospective 
geology and/or visible sulphides were apparent.  
Variation in sample size reflects variation in lithology or 
sulphide content. 

Unsampled intervals are expected to be unmineralised. 
Sample intervals not reported in this document are 
considered immaterial due to lack of metalliferous 
anomalism. 

Include reference to measures taken to 

ensure sample representivity and the 

appropriate calibration of any measurement 

tools or systems used. 

Core recovery documented for EL18D01-EL18D06 
averaged >98% over the sampled lengths of drillhole.   

All samples relating to mineralisation commented on in 
this report are from either HQ or NQ2 core size.  Core 
samples have been split with a core saw and half core 
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Criteria JORC Code explanation Commentary 

samples submitted for analysis, typically varying from 1-
2m lengths. 

To date no duplicate sampling has been undertaken 
within EL18D01-EL18D06. 

Aspects of the determination of 

mineralisation that are Material to the 

Public Report. 

The entire length of drill holes EL18D01-EL18D06 has 
been geologically logged in detail. All drill core has 
magnetic susceptibility and portable XRF 
measurements systematically recorded every 1m, 
specific gravity measurements recorded every 4-5m, 
core orientation determined where possible and 
photographs taken of all drill core trays plus detailed 
photography of representative lithologies and 
mineralisation. 

This detailed information was used to determine zones 
of mineralisation for assay and appropriate sample 
lengths. There is no apparent correlation between 
ground conditions and assay grade within assays 
received for EL18D01-EL18D06. 

Comments in this report relating to mineralisation within 
EL18D07-EL18D10 drilled at Arlington, Defiance, 
Yukon and St Louis are based on visual estimates of 
chalcopyrite content only and do not represent actual 
copper content of any given part of the hole.  The 
mineral chalcopyrite contains approximately 1/3 copper; 
thus for example if 1% chalcopyrite is visually estimated  
over a 1 metre interval, then that 1m interval will contain 
approximately 0.35% copper. 

In cases where ‘industry standard’ work has 

been done this would be relatively simple 

(eg ‘reverse circulation drilling was used to 

obtain 1m samples from which 3kg was 

pulverised to produce a 30g charge for fire 

assay’). In other cases more explanation 

may be required, such as where there is 

coarse gold that has inherent sampling 

problems. Unusual commodities or 

mineralisation types (eg submarine nodules) 

may warrant disclosure of detailed 

All assays relating to holes EL18D01-EL18D06 are 
derived from either HQ or NQ2 core lengths. Core 
samples were split with a core saw and half core 
samples ranging from 0.5-3.07m lengths were sent to 
ALS laboratories for assay. 

1m samples were typically considered appropriate for 
the laboratory analysis of intervals with visible higher 
grade copper mineralisation, however mineralised 
samples ranged from 0.5m-3.07m lengths dependent 
on internal lithological variations within the 
mineralisation.  2m samples are considered appropriate 
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Criteria JORC Code explanation Commentary 

information. for analysis of the lower grade zone enveloping the 
higher grade mineralisation. 30g charges were 
prepared for fire assay for gold and 0.25g charges were 
prepared for multi-element analyses; in both instances 
the sub-sample size used for assay is ‘industry 
standard’. 

All samples from drillholes EL18D01-EL18D06 were 
sent to ALS laboratory in Mount Isa for sample 
preparation (documentation, crushing, pulverizing and 
subsampling).  Geochemical analysis for gold was 
undertaken at ALS Townsville laboratory and analysis 
of a multi-element suite including base metals was 
undertaken at the ALS laboratory in Brisbane. 

Core samples from holes EL18D07-EL18D10 drilled at 
Arlington, Defiance, Yukon and St Louis have been split 
with a core saw and half core samples, typically 1m or 
2m lengths, will be assayed in due course. 

Drilling 

techniques 
Drill type (eg core, reverse circulation, 

open-hole hammer, rotary air blast, auger, 

Bangka, sonic, etc) and details (eg core 

diameter, triple or standard tube, depth of 

diamond tails, face-sampling bit or other 

type, whether core is oriented and if so, by 

what method, etc). 

Drilling contractor DDH1 completed all drill holes 
reported here.  Drillholes EL18D01-EL18D06 at Jericho 
and EL18D07-EL18D10 at Arlington, Defiance, Yukon 
and St Louis were drilled RC through the cover 
sequence into basement then changed to HQ, then 
reduced to NQ2 core to end of hole.  

The drill bit sizes employed to sample the zones of 
interest are considered appropriate to indicate the 
degree and extent of mineralisation. 

A north-seeking gyro downhole survey system was 
used every ~30m by drilling contractors DDH1 to 
monitor drillhole trajectory during drilling.  

The NQ2 cored portions of the drillholes have been 
oriented for structural logging using the Reflex ACT III 
core orientation tool.  The drilling program was 
supervised by experienced Minotaur geological 
personnel. 

Drill sample 

recovery 
Method of recording and assessing core 

and chip sample recoveries and results 

assessed.  

Drill core recovery was determined by measuring the 
length of core returned to surface against the distance 
drilled by the drilling contractor.  Core recovery 
averages >98% for all assayed intervals reported here 
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Criteria JORC Code explanation Commentary 

thereby providing no evidence for apparent correlation 
between ground conditions and anomalous metal 
grades. 

Measures taken to maximise sample 

recovery and ensure representative nature 

of the samples. 

Ground conditions in basement rocks were suitable for 
standard RC and core drilling.  Recoveries and ground 
